Railwav oner, revenue— $3,974,201 $3,373,060 $14,231,679 $13,623,022
Railway oper. expenses- 3,148,180 2,914,267 11.867,828 11,562,213

Net rev. froth ry. opers.

Net railway oper. inc.—
—V, 185, p. 2560.

$826,021'
347,280

$458,793 $2,363,851 - $2,060,809
103,055 ,827,121 - 721,933

Missouri-Illinois RR.—Earnings-
1957—Month—1956 1957—4 Mos.—1956
$528,354 $548,904 $1,814,294 $1,685,901
271,256 250,400 1,100,254 1.063,763

$257,098
130,731

$298,504
149,831

$714,040
377,095

$622,138
352,668

Period End. April 30—
Hailway oper. revenue—
Railway oper. expenses-

Net rev. from ry. opers.

Net railway oper. inc.—
—V.185, p. 2217.

Missouri-Karksas-Texas RR.—Modified Plan Filed—
A "1957 Preferred Stock Modification Plan" has been filed with the

ICC under the Mahaffie Act. This "agreed plan" would give share of
present $1C0 par $7 cumulative preferred stock with accumulated divi¬
dends of $159 per share Dec. 31, 1956, $100 of certificate 75-year
Income debenture due 2032; a $100 "certificate" constituting a charge
on income of 1957 and subsequent years; and one share of common
stock. The plan, whenever approved, would be effective as of Jan.
I, 1957.
Capitalization: Dec. 31,'56 Pro Forma

Equipments — —— —— $38,877,776 $38,877,776
First mortgage 4s, 1990 ft i— 24,634,500 24,634,500
Prior lien 4s and 5s due Jan. 1, 1962 17,475,154 17,475,154
Prior lien due Jan. 1, 1978 —— 3.416,000 3,416,000

Total fixed - ft. $84,403,430 $84,403,430
Adjustment mortgage 5s due Jan. 1, 1967——_' 13,555,865 13,555.865 :
New ,5l/ack income debentures — 66,700,500
Certificates —————— ;ftiftft" •—66,700,500
Present $7 preferred i$100 pari <sharesiftift. 667,005 None <
Common stock (shares/—; —: r_!——ft *808,971 11,475,976 I

♦Stated value $32.42, iStated value $5.. ,

, A capital fund of '-.of gross revenues or $2,000,000 whichever is <0
greater, is set up but "earnings" on the debentures are to be calcu¬
lated before deducting this fund. Interest on the adjustment 5s should
be mandatorily payaole if any Interest is "earned" on the debenture *
6'/2S. Interest on the debenture S'ys is cumulative to the extent
earned in any one year up to 5/ft but not, to exceed 10ft. at any time,
and is payable only in the discretion of the board of directors.—V. 185,
p. 2560.

Missouri Pacific RR.—Stephens Elected a Director—
Jackson T. Stephens, President of Stephens. Inc., an investment